
LI-METAL CORP.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
2024
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

(UNAUDITED)

Notice to Reader

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the three and six months ended September 30, 2024 have not been reviewed by the Corporation's auditors.

Management's Responsibility for Financial Statements

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Li-Metal Corp. (the "Corporation" or the "Company") are the responsibility of management and the Board of Directors.

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions which were not complete at the statement of financial position date. In the opinion of management, the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in compliance with all applicable International Financial Reporting Standards.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide it with sufficient knowledge to support management representations that it has exercised reasonable diligence to ensure that (i) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of, and for the periods presented by, the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and (ii) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

(signed) "Keshav Kochhar"

Chief Executive Officer

Toronto, Canada
November 28, 2024

(signed) "Richard Halka"

Chief Financial Officer

Li-Metal Corp.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Expressed in Canadian dollars) (Unaudited)

	As at September 30, 2024	As at March 31, 2024
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 13,771,243	\$ 1,648,430
Sales tax and other receivables (notes 8 and 11)	701,690	423,411
Prepaid expenses	118,060	114,597
Total current assets	14,590,993	2,186,438
Non-current assets		
Restricted cash (note 5)	50,000	50,000
Property and equipment (note 6)	922,780	4,627,415
Asset held for sale (note 7)	573,708	-
Right-of-use assets (note 9)	165,738	748,878
Total assets	\$ 16,303,219	\$ 7,612,731
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 626,131	\$ 561,986
Lease liability (note 14)	55,181	317,022
Total current liabilities	681,312	879,008
Long-term liabilities		
Lease liability (note 14)	141,979	548,754
Total liabilities	823,291	1,427,762
Equity		
Share capital (note 15)	44,707,984	44,063,196
Warrants (note 16)	4,285,927	3,983,565
Contributed surplus	6,794,126	6,743,748
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	7,281	(192,801)
Deficit	(40,315,390)	(48,412,739)
Total equity	15,479,928	6,184,969
Total equity and liabilities	\$ 16,303,219	\$ 7,612,731

Going concern (note 2)

Commitment (note 24)

The accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:

(Signed) "Anthony Tse", Chairman of the Board

(Signed) "Colin Farrell ", Director

Li-Metal Corp.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Expressed in Canadian dollars) (Unaudited)

	Three months ended September 30,		Six months ended September 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Revenue (note 12)	\$ 27,856	\$ 127,195	\$ 61,790	\$ 310,300
Operating expenses				
Research and development (note 11)	267,405	199,594	511,711	1,056,327
Salaries and wages	191,336	373,856	432,235	651,005
Share-based compensation (notes 17, 18 and 19)	2,370	(202,112)	51,478	275,046
Professional and consulting fees	1,997,109	630,862	2,229,677	1,193,951
Investor relations and reporting issuer cost	31,421	388,382	67,996	580,700
Office and general	184,193	408,905	425,453	1,227,481
Interest and bank charges	800	1,776	1,569	3,801
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	491,475	(50,997)	576,599	183,328
Amortization of property and equipment (note 6)	304,392	30,981	507,430	894,838
Amortization of right-of-use assets (note 9)	74,853	74,804	149,921	149,627
Operating loss before the following items	(3,517,498)	(1,728,856)	(4,892,279)	(5,905,804)
Interest and other income	80,491	90,009	100,666	224,527
Business development expense (notes 10)	-	(4,858,565)	-	(4,858,565)
Gain on assignment of lease (note 14)	82,135	-	82,135	-
Accretion of lease liability (note 14)	(17,653)	(24,694)	(37,314)	(51,058)
Gain on disposition of property and equipment (note 8)	14,618,267	-	14,618,267	-
Impairment of property and equipment (notes 6 and 10)	(1,774,126)	-	(1,774,126)	-
Net income (loss) for the period	9,471,616	(6,522,106)	8,097,349	(10,590,900)
Other comprehensive loss:				
Foreign currency translation adjustment	71,927	321,217	200,082	128,155
Total income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period	\$ 9,543,543	\$ (6,200,889)	\$ 8,297,431	\$ (10,462,745)
Basic net income (loss) per share (note 21)	\$ 0.06	\$ (0.04)	\$ 0.06	\$ (0.07)
Diluted income (loss) per share (note 21)	\$ 0.06	\$ (0.04)	\$ 0.05	\$ (0.07)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic	164,496,224	155,714,698	163,621,094	155,336,342
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - diluted	164,496,224	155,714,698	163,890,250	155,336,342

The accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

Li-Metal Corp.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Expressed in Canadian dollars) (Unaudited)

Six months ended September 30,	2024	2023
Operating activities		
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ 8,097,349	\$ (10,590,900)
Adjustments for:		
Amortization of property and equipment	507,430	894,838
Amortization of right-of-use assets (note 9)	149,921	149,627
Accretion of lease liability (note 14)	37,314	51,058
Share-based compensation (notes 17, 18 and 19)	51,478	275,046
Shares and warrants issued for business development expense (note 10)	-	4,858,565
Impairment of property and equipment (note 6)	1,774,126	-
Gain on disposition of property and equipment (note 8)	(14,618,267)	-
Gain on assignment of lease	(82,135)	-
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	3,030	148,334
Non-cash working capital items:		
Sales tax and other receivables	126,691	192,792
Prepaid expenses	(3,463)	37,722
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	64,146	(808,750)
Restricted cash	-	-
Customer deposits	-	-
Net cash used in operating activities	(3,892,380)	(4,791,668)
Investing activities		
Purchase of property and equipment (note 6)	-	(315,631)
Proceeds from disposition of property and equipment (note 8)	15,062,558	-
Repayment of lease liability (note 14)	(190,451)	(188,257)
Net cash used in investing activities	14,872,107	(503,888)
Financing activities		
Proceeds from issuance of common shares and warrants, net of transaction costs	946,050	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	946,050	-
Effect of foreign currency translation	197,036	(19,014)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	12,122,813	(5,314,570)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	1,648,430	10,418,506
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	\$ 13,771,243	\$ 5,103,936
Supplemental cash flow information:		
Shares and warrants issued in settlement of business development expense	\$ -	\$ 4,858,565

The accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

Li-Metal Corp.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

	Number of shares	Share capital	Warrant reserve	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Deficit	Total
Balance, March 31, 2023	154,953,828	\$ 43,188,196	\$ -	\$ 6,279,026	\$ (184,062)	(34,925,125)	\$ 14,358,035
Shares and warrants issued for business development expense	4,375,000	875,000	3,983,565	-	-	-	4,858,565
Share-based compensation (notes 17, 18 and 19)	-	-	-	275,046	-	-	275,046
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	128,155	(9,124,722)	(8,996,567)
Balance, September 30, 2023	159,328,828	\$ 44,063,196	\$ 3,983,565	\$ 6,554,072	\$ (55,907)	(44,049,847)	\$ 10,495,079
Balance, March 31, 2024	159,328,828	\$ 44,063,196	\$ 3,983,565	\$ 6,743,748	\$ (192,801)	(48,412,739)	\$ 6,184,969
Shares and warrants issued in private placement, net of costs (notes 10)	5,164,500	643,688	302,362	-	-	-	946,050
Shares issued in settlement of RSUs (notes 10)	2,896	1,100	-	(1,100)	-	-	-
Share-based compensation (notes 17, 18 and 19)	-	-	-	51,478	-	-	51,478
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	200,082	8,097,349	8,297,431
Balance, September 30, 2024	164,496,224	\$ 44,707,984	\$ 4,285,927	\$ 6,794,126	\$ 7,281	(40,315,390)	\$ 15,479,928

The accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

Li-Metal Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2024

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

1. Nature of operations

Nature of operations

2555663 Ontario Limited ("Li-Metal" or the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) on January 17, 2017. Li-Metal is a company that leverages its innovative and anode technology to provide low-cost and environmentally-friendly solutions for next generation lithium batteries.

On October 25, 2021, the reverse takeover transaction ("RTO") pursuant to which 2555663 Ontario Limited, acquired Eurotin Inc. was completed under the terms of an amalgamation agreement previously entered into between the Company, Eurotin and 2848302 Ontario Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Eurotin ("Subco"). The RTO was completed by way of a three-cornered amalgamation under the laws of the Province of Ontario. Pursuant to the RTO, Subco amalgamated with Li-Metal, with Li-Metal surviving as a wholly owned subsidiary of Eurotin, known as Li-Metal North America Inc. In addition, Eurotin underwent a 124.72 to 1 share consolidation and changed its name to "Li-Metal Corp.". Immediately following the closing of the RTO, the Resulting Issuer and Li-Metal North America Inc. amalgamated by way of a short-form amalgamation under the laws of the Province of Ontario, with the Resulting Issuer surviving the amalgamation. The Resulting Issuer now holds all of Li-Metal's assets, conducts the business of Li-Metal under the Li-Metal name and has its shares listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "CSE") under the symbol "LIM". The Company changed its year end from December 31 to March 31 after the RTO. The Company operates from Toronto, Canada and also through its wholly owned subsidiary: Li-Metal US Inc. incorporated in Albany NY, USA. The address of the registered office is 77 King Street West. TD North Tower Suite 700, Toronto, ON M5K 1G8.

At the completion of the reverse takeover transaction indicated above, 62,097,760 Resulting Issuer Shares were issued to the Li-Metal shareholders at a deemed issue price of \$ 0.3134 per Resulting Issuer Share, and 42 million Units were issued to holders of convertible debentures and Sub-receipts at a deemed issue price of \$0.308925 per Unit. The 62,097,760 Resulting Issuer Shares issued to Li-Metal shareholders resulted in a share split of on a 4.71-for-1 basis of the original 2555663 Ontario Limited shares. Accordingly, the number of shares, stock options and exercise prices in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been restated to reflect the share split.

On January 3, 2022, the Company announced the implementation of the split of its share capital on a four-for-one basis. Accordingly, the number of shares, stock options and exercise prices in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been restated to reflect the share split.

2. Going concern

The Company is in the early stages of operation and at present, its operations do not generate positive cash flow from operations. For the six months ended September 30, 2024, the Company had a net income of \$8,097,349 (six months ended September 30, 2023 - net loss of \$10,590,900) and had an accumulated deficit of \$40,315,390 as at September 30, 2024 (March 31, 2024 - \$48,412,739).

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on its capacity to obtain adequate financing on reasonable terms from lenders, shareholders and other investors in order to develop its assets; and to commence profitable operations in the future. Although the Company has been successful in raising funds in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to successfully complete financings in the future otherwise it may be unable to meet its obligations. These factors indicate the existence of material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt on its ability to continue as a going concern. After reviewing the current cash position and having considered the Company's ability to raise funds in the short term, the directors have adopted the going concern basis in preparing its financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability of assets and to the reclassification of asset and liability amounts that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue its operations. Such adjustments could be material.

Li-Metal Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2024

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

3. Basis of presentation and statement of compliance

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 – “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). Accordingly, certain disclosures included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS have been condensed or omitted and these unaudited condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024.

The preparation of condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with IAS 34 requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The interim results are not necessarily indicative of results for a full year. The critical judgments and estimates applied in the preparation of the Company’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied to the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on November 28, 2024.

4. Initial adoption and upcoming changes in accounting standards

Adoption of new accounting standards

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1)

The IASB has published Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1) which clarifies the guidance on whether a liability should be classified as either current or non-current. The amendments:

- a. clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current should only be based on rights that are in place “at the end of the reporting period”
- b. clarify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability
- c. make clear that settlement includes transfers to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets or services that result in extinguishment of the liability.

This amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. The Company adopted this amendment on April 1, 2024 and the adoption of this amendment had no material impact on the Company’s unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

In addition, Amendment to IAS 21: Lack of Exchangeability has been published by IASB to specify how to assess whether a currency is exchangeable or not and how to determine the exchange rate when it is not, which is effective as of January 1, 2025. IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements was issued by the IASB in April 2024, with mandatory application of the standard in annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027. The Company is still assessing the impact of the implementation of these amendments. No standards have been early adopted in the current period.

Li-Metal Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2024

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

5. Restricted cash

The Company has a corporate credit card with a major financial institution with an average credit limit of \$50,000. As at September 30, 2024, the financial institution holds \$50,000 in a Guaranteed Investment Certificate (March 31, 2024 - \$50,000) as collateral on the credit card amount as long as the credit card is alive. The restricted cash amount would change if there was any change in the credit limit on the card.

6. Property and equipment

Cost	Computer hardware	Equipment	Furniture & fixtures	Leasehold improvement	Asset under construction (note 10)	Total
Balance, March 31, 2024	\$ 16,005	\$ 5,759,057	\$ 32,327	\$ 216,417	\$ 684,711	\$ 6,708,517
Disposition (note 8)	(16,005)	(1,582,383)	(32,327)	(217,880)	-	(1,848,595)
Write-off	-	(1,089,415)	-	-	(684,711)	(1,774,126)
Reclassification to asset held for sale	-	(989,488)	-	-	-	(989,488)
Foreign exchange	-	3,402	-	1,463	-	4,865
Balance, September 30, 2024	\$ -	\$ 2,101,173	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,101,173

Accumulated depreciation	Computer hardware	Equipment	Furniture & fixtures	Leasehold improvement	Asset under construction (note 10)	Total
Balance, March 31, 2024	(8,923)	(1,973,445)	(13,371)	(85,363)	-	(2,081,102)
Amortization	(1,022)	(477,506)	(4,550)	(24,352)	-	(507,430)
Disposition (note 8)	9,945	858,106	17,921	110,332	-	996,304
Reclassification to asset held for sale	-	415,781	-	-	-	415,781
Foreign exchange	-	(1,329)	-	(617)	-	(1,946)
Balance, September 30, 2024	\$ -	\$ (1,178,393)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (1,178,393)

Net book value	Computer hardware	Equipment	Furniture & fixtures	Leasehold improvement	Asset under construction (note 10)	Total
Balance, March 31, 2024	\$ 7,082	\$ 3,785,612	\$ 18,956	\$ 131,054	\$ 684,711	\$ 4,627,415
Balance, September 30, 2024	\$ -	\$ 922,780	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 922,780

7. Asset held for sale

During the three and six months ended September 30, 2024, the Company received a purchase order for sale of equipment with a net asset value of \$1,663,123 for USD of \$425,000 (CDN\$573,708) which was received subsequent to September 30, 2024 (note 25). The Company recorded the impairment of the equipment to its fair value based on its sale price of \$573,708, recorded an impairment of equipment charge of \$1,089,415 and reclassified the equipment to asset held for sale.

Li-Metal Corp.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

8. Strategic Sale of Lithium Metal Business

On August 2, 2024 the Company announced that it had completed the sale of certain assets constituting its lithium metal productions business (the "Assets") to Arcadium Lithium plc ("Arcadium" or the "Purchaser"). Pursuant to a definitive Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 2, 2024 (the "Agreement"), the Company sold the assets for aggregate cash consideration of \$15,062,558 (US\$11,000,000). The Assets include all of the Company's lithium metal production technology, including all related patents, proprietary, know-how, and physical assets utilized in lithium metal production. The Company also recorded a cash holdback of \$404,970 (US\$300,000) from Arcadium which will be received in July 2025 and this amount has been included in other receivables.

The following is the summary of the consideration received and assets sold:

Consideration received	Amount (\$)
Cash	\$ 15,470,558
Assets sold	
Equipment	\$ 724,277
Computer hardware	6,060
Furniture and fixture	14,406
Leasehold improvement	107,548
	\$ 852,291
Gain on disposition	\$ 14,618,267

9. Right-of-use assets

Balance, March 31, 2024	\$ 748,878
Amortization	(149,921)
Disposition on assignment (note 14)	(432,636)
Impact of foreign exchange	(583)
Balance, September 30, 2024	\$ 165,738

Li-Metal Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2024

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

10. Joint arrangements

Agreement with Blue Solutions

On February 16, 2022, the Company signed a Joint Development and Commercialization Agreement (“JD/CA”) with Blue Solutions, the largest producer of solid-state lithium metal batteries. The JD/CA will help advance the development of Li-Metal’s high-performance low-cost lithium metal anode technologies and Blue Solutions’ solid-state batteries to be used in passenger electric vehicles (EVs).

The JD/CA has two phases: Joint Development and Commercialization. The joint development phase has not been completed yet and the agreement terminates at the earlier of August 16, 2023 or the date on which at least one lithium batteries anode product is first available for commercial exploitation. The development phase agreement has been terminated on August 16, 2023 and has not been extended. Each Party bears the costs of its activities including labor and materials.

Agreements with Mustang Vacuum Systems Inc. (“MVS”)

On September 14, 2023, the Company signed a strategic collaboration agreement and a contract production agreement with MVS.

Pursuant to the agreements, MVS and the Company would collaborate on the design and manufacture of a physical vapour deposition machine (the “PVD Machine”) for the future production of anodes at an MVS facility in Sarasota, Florida.

The cost to build the PVD Machine would be shared equally and the Company and MVS would have joint ownership of the PVD Machine, with each committing a maximum of USD \$2 million towards building the machine.

In July of 2024, MVS and the Company terminated the agreements. By that time, an initial payment of USD \$500,000 (\$684,711) had been made by the Company to MVS towards manufacture of the PVD Machine. If the MVS agreements had not been terminated, the remaining payments totalling USD \$1,500,000 would have been due from the Company on a progress percentage of completion basis at 33%, 66% and 100%.

The initial payment of USD 500,000 (\$684,711) was recorded as assets under construction in fixed assets. The \$684,711 has been written off and expensed in the September 30, 2024, financial statements.

The unpaid USD \$1.5 million amount is disclosed in the Commitments and Contingencies Note 23 to these financial statements.

According to the strategic collaboration agreement, MVS may not sell PVD machines for the battery market other than to the Company and the Company may not purchase PVD machines from any entities other than MVS. As consideration for the exclusivity, on September 14, 2023, the Company issued 4,375,000 common shares of the Company to MVS at a value of \$0.20 per share for a total of \$875,000 (note 15). The Company also issued to MVS 21,000,000 warrants with each warrant exercisable at a price of CDN \$0.627 until September 19, 2028 recorded at a value of \$3,983,565 (note 16). In addition, MVS has the right to participate in any future equity issues of the Company and has a right to a seat in the board of directors of the Company if MVS accumulates 10 million shares of the Company. During the year ended March 31, 2024, the Company recorded the fair value of the shares (\$875,000) and warrants (\$3,983,565) issued as business development expense for a total of \$4,858,565.

Li-Metal Corp.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

11. Government assistance

The government assistance for the periods is as follows:

	Three months ended September 30,		Six months ended September 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
NGEN refunds	\$ -	\$ 350,869	\$ -	\$ 350,859
Government of Ontario grants	-	200,000	\$ 114,415	\$ 293,083
	\$ -	\$ 550,869	\$ 114,415	\$ 643,942

Government assistance in each year is aggregated with research and development expense for the period.

NGEN refunds

On March 1, 2022, Li-Metal was granted up to approximately \$1.9 million, as part of a \$5.1 million joint project with Blue Solutions, awarded by Next Generation Manufacturing Canada ("NGEN"), an industry-led organization supporting advanced manufacturing in Canada, to develop the Company's lithium metal anode technologies.

NGEN grant was provided to assist Li-Metal in developing and advancing its scrap lithium foil reprocessing operation and anode production process. The funds from the grant assisted Li-Metal in further developing its PVD technology to make ultra thin anodes at higher deposition rates and also allowed Li-Metal to enhance its internal battery & surface characterization capabilities. The grant covered part of the costs for technical/operations personnel, contractors, and consumables involved in the project.

During the three and six months ended September 30, 2024, the Company received refunds from NGEN \$nil (three and six months ended September 30, 2023 - \$350,869) which was recognized as a reduction of research and development expense. There are no unfilled conditions nor other contingencies related to the government assistance received. In total, the Company received \$1,839,666 under the NGEN grant and no additional funding is expected.

Li-Metal Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2024

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

11. Government assistance (continued)

Government of Ontario grants

On June 6, 2023, the Company was awarded up to \$1,430,826 from the Government of Ontario to develop and commercialise its lithium metal production technology. The funding awarded to Li-Metal consists of a \$930,826 grant from the R&D Partnership Fund – Electric Vehicle, administered by the Ontario Vehicle Innovation Network (OVIN) and a \$500,000 grant from the Critical Minerals Innovation Fund (CMIF), funded by the Ontario Ministry of Mines. There are no unfilled conditions nor other contingencies related to the government assistance received.

During the three and six months ended September 30, 2024, the Company recognized \$nil and \$114,415, respectively (three and six months ended September 30, 2023 - \$200,000 and \$293,083, respectively) of government assistance related to the OVIN grant based on the proportion of expenses incurred by Company and the amount of funding expected to be funded under the Grant. As at September 30, 2024, \$nil (March 31, 2024 - \$113,253) of the government assistance was accrued in sales tax and other receivables.

During the year ended March 31, 2024, the Company earned and received \$485,064 (2023 - \$nil) of government assistance related to the CMIF grant. No additional funding is expected.

12. Revenue

During the three and six months ended September 30, 2024, the Company recognized revenue of \$27,856 and \$61,790, respectively (three and six months ended September 30, 2023 - \$127,195 and \$310,300, respectively) representing sales of samples to customers.

13. Related party balances and transactions

Related parties include the Board of Directors, close family members and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions.

Related party transactions conducted in the normal course of operations are measured at the exchange value (the amount established and agreed to by the related parties) and approved by the Board of Directors in strict adherence to conflict of interest laws and regulations.

	Three months ended September 30,		Six months ended September 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Director fees	\$ 50,000	\$ 71,500	\$ 100,000	\$ 143,000
Salaries and short-term employment	355,733	290,550	600,843	882,370
Consulting fees	-	-	-	-
Share-based compensation	32,010	61,509	69,123	110,983
Total	\$ 437,743	\$ 423,559	\$ 769,966	\$ 1,136,353

Li-Metal Corp.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

14. Lease liability

Balance, March 31, 2024	\$ 865,776
Accretion	37,314
Lease payments	(190,451)
Disposition on assignment of lease ⁽ⁱ⁾	(514,770)
Impact of foreign exchange	(709)
Balance, September 30, 2024	\$ 197,160

⁽ⁱ⁾ During the three and six months ended September 30, 2024, the Company assigned the lease in Canada to Arcadium as part of the transaction (see note 8) for \$nil consideration and derecognized the right-of-use asset and lease liability, resulting a gain on assignment of lease of \$82,135.

Allocated as:	
Current	\$ 55,181
Long-term	141,979
	\$ 197,160

The maturity analysis of the undiscounted contractual balances of the lease liabilities is as follows:

Maturity analysis	September 30, 2024
Less than one year	\$ 71,145
One to three years	144,480
Four to five years	12,040
Total undiscounted lease liabilities	227,665
Amount representing implicit interest	(30,505)
Lease liabilities	\$ 197,160

Li-Metal Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2024

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

15. Share capital

a) Authorized share capital

The authorized share capital consisted of an unlimited number of common shares. The common shares do not have a par value. All issued shares are fully paid.

b) Common shares issued

At September 30, 2024, the issued share capital amounted to \$44,707,984. The changes in issued share capital for the periods were as follows:

	Number of common shares	Amount
Balance, March 31, 2023	154,953,828	\$ 43,188,196
Shares issued for business development expense (note 10)	4,375,000	875,000
Balance, September 30, 2023 and March 31, 2024	159,328,828	\$ 44,063,196
Shares and warrants issued in private placement, net of costs	5,164,500	643,688
Shares issued in settlement of RSUs	2,896	1,100
Balance, September 30, 2024	164,496,224	\$ 44,707,984

(i) On September 14, 2023, the Company issued 4,375,000 common shares of the Company to MVS at a value of \$0.20 per share for a total of \$875,000 (note 10).

(ii) On May 1, 2024, the Company issued 5,164,500 units for US\$750,000 (CDN \$1,032,300) to Blue Horizon Advisors LLC ("Blue Horizon"); and (ii) entered into an advisory agreement (the "Advisory Agreement") with Blue Horizon pursuant to which Blue Horizon will provide strategic consulting services to Li-Metal on elements of its business including, without limiting, corporate strategy and development, commercial activity and direct client engagement, partnership, management and rationalization of Li-Metal's capital structure. Each unit issued pursuant to the financing consisted of one common share and one-half of a warrant, with each warrant exercisable at a price of \$0.63 for one additional common share for a period of three years from closing. The fair value of these warrants was estimated to be \$302,362 using the Black-Scholes valuation model on the following assumptions: volatility of 270% based on historical stock prices of the Company, risk-free rate of 4.18%, share price range of \$0.09 and a expected life of 3 years. The Company incurred share issuance costs of \$86,250.

The Advisory Agreement subsequently terminated on June 30, 2024.

(ii) On April 17, 2024, the Company issued 2,896 shares in settlement of 2,896 RSUs that vested.

Li-Metal Corp.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

16. Warrants

	Number of warrants		Weighted average exercise price
Balance, March 31, 2023	-	\$	-
Issued (note 10)	21,000,000		0.627
Balance, September 30, 2023 and March 31, 2024	21,000,000	\$	0.627
Issued (note 15)	2,582,250		0.630
Balance, September 30, 2024	23,582,250	\$	0.630

As at September 30, 2024, the warrants outstanding are as follows:

Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Number of Warrants	Exercise Price (\$)	Expiry Date
3.97	21,000,000	0.627	September 19, 2028
2.59	2,582,250	0.630	May 1, 2027
3.82	23,582,250	0.630	

The fair value of the warrants issued to MVS (note 10) was estimated to be \$3,983,565 using the Black Scholes valuation model on the following assumptions: volatility of 121% based on the Company's historical volatility, risk-free rate of 3.96%, share price of \$0.25 on the valuation date of September 19, 2023.

Li-Metal Corp.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

17. Stock options

The Company's stock option plan is available to its directors, officers, employees and service providers. All issuances, including the vesting and exercise periods, are approved by the Board.

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, March 31, 2023	14,459,522	0.33
Forfeited	(1,469,226)	0.43
Balance, September 30, 2023	12,990,296	0.32
Balance, March 31, 2024	12,893,529	0.31
Forfeited	(36,667)	1.00
Balance, September 30, 2024	12,856,862	\$ 0.31

As at September 30, 2024, the stock options outstanding are as follows:

Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Exercisable Options	Number of Options	Exercise Price (\$)	Expiry Date
1.04	1,345,780	1,345,780	0.08	October 15, 2025
1.21	2,343,658	2,343,658	0.23	December 17, 2025
1.50	546,360	546,360	0.23	April 1, 2026
2.00	5,670,000	5,670,000	0.31	October 1, 2026
2.18	14,000	14,000	2.69	December 6, 2026
2.38	14,000	14,000	2.04	February 14, 2027
2.41	3,300	3,300	1.60	February 28, 2027
2.43	11,765	11,765	1.60	March 7, 2027
2.47	66,667	100,000	1.43	March 21, 2027
2.59	400,000	400,000	1.00	May 2, 2027
2.75	3,000	3,000	0.62	June 30, 2027
2.79	2,666	2,666	0.72	July 14, 2027
2.86	400,000	400,000	0.72	August 10, 2027
2.93	833	833	0.73	September 3, 2027
2.96	1,500	1,500	0.65	September 15, 2027
3.19	2,000,000	2,000,000	0.28	December 9, 2027
1.97	12,823,529	12,856,862	0.31	

Li-Metal Corp.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

17. Stock options (continued)

During the three and six months ended September 30, 2024, the Company recognized a total share-based payments expense of \$7,372 and \$14,605, respectively (three and six months ended September 30, 2023 – \$(18,160) and \$252,611, respectively).

The Company amortizes the estimated grant date fair value of stock options to expense over the vesting period (generally three years). The grant date fair value of outstanding stock options was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and the following assumptions in the year of the grant: risk-free interest rate (based on Canadian government bond yields), expected volatility of the market price of the Company's shares (estimated based on industry average), and the expected option life (in years) (based on historical option holder behavior).

18. Restricted share units

Balance, March 31, 2023	1,383,029
Granted	3,432,981
Forfeited	(3,383,346)
<hr/>	
Balance, September 30, 2023	1,432,664
Forfeited	-
<hr/>	
Balance, March 31, 2024	1,432,664
Settled	(2,896)
Forfeited	(194,474)
<hr/>	
Balance, September 30, 2024	1,235,294

On October 31, 2022, the Company granted to an officer 1,383,029 RSUs, 345,757 RSUs will vest in 12, 24, 36 and 48 months starting from the date of the grant.

On April 17, 2023, the Company granted to five officers an aggregate of 2,830,000 RSUs, 707,500 RSUs will vest in 12, 24, 36 and 48 months starting from the date of the grant.

On April 17, 2023, the Company granted to twenty-two employees an aggregate of 602,981 RSUs, 200,994 RSUs will vest in 12, 24 and 36 months starting from the date of the grant.

During the year ended March 31, 2024, 3,383,346 of RSUs were forfeited. During the six months ended September 30, 2024, 2,896 RSUs issued on April 17, 2023 to an employee were settled with the issuance of 2,896 shares of the Company. During the six months ended September 30, 2024, the vesting date of 308,824 RSUs granted to officers and 64,825 RSUs granted to employees on April 17, 2023 were changed from April 17, 2024 to April 17, 2025. During the six months ended September 30, 2024, the Company compensated certain employees in the amount of \$11,884 for forfeiture of 125,092 RSUs and a further 69,382 were forfeited without compensation.

During the three and six ended September 30, 2024, the Company recognized as share-based payment expense of (\$5,002) and \$36,873, respectively (three and six months ended September 30, 2023 - (\$183,952) and \$22,435, respectively).

Li-Metal Corp.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

19. Share-based compensation

The share-based compensation is as follows:

	Three months ended September 30,		Six months ended September 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Stock options	\$ 7,372	\$ (18,160)	\$ 14,605	\$ 252,611
RSUs	(5,002)	(183,952)	36,873	22,435
	\$ 2,370	\$ (202,112)	\$ 51,478	\$ 275,046

20. Financial instruments**Fair Value**

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, receivables and payables approximate their carrying amounts due to their short-term nature.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligation. The Company estimates its maximum exposure to be the carrying value of cash and cash equivalents and receivables.

The Company manages credit risk by maintaining bank accounts with Schedule 1 Canadian banks and investing only in Guaranteed Investment certificates. The Company's cash is not subject to any external limitations.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if its access to capital markets is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock market conditions generally or matters specific to the Company. The Company has historically generated cash flow from its financing activities. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure and financial leverage. As at September 30, 2024, the Company's current liabilities comprise accounts payable, accrued liabilities and the current portion of lease liability. The Company will require additional funding to maintain corporate and administrative functions and to fund its continuing development and commercialization activities and commitments.

The following table shows the maturity date of the Company's financial liabilities as at September 30, 2024:

	Total	Less than 1 year	1 to 2 years	Beyond 2 years
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 626,131	\$ 626,131	\$ -	\$ -

Please refer to note 14 for lease liability.

Li-Metal Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2024

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

20. Financial instruments (continued)

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market factors. Market risk comprises three types of risk: price risk, interest rate risk and currency risk.

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The Company is not exposed to price risks.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair values and future cash flows of the Company will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that the cash and cash equivalents and term deposits, if any, maintained at financial institutions is subject to a floating rate of interest. The interest rate risk on cash is not considered significant.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company is exposed to currency risk through financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar, the Company's presentation currency. The Company's financial instruments denominated in currencies that are not the Canadian dollar as at September 30, 2024 are as follows:

	US dollar	C\$Equivalent
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,995,898	\$13,493,463
Other receivables	28,003	34,527
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(39,314)	(59,909)

The Company's sensitivity analysis suggests that a 10% depreciation or appreciation of the foreign currencies against the Canadian dollar would have resulted in an approximate \$1,349,000 decrease or increase in the Company's total comprehensive income or loss.

As at September 30, 2024, US dollar amounts have been translated at a rate of C\$1.3499 per US dollar.

21. Net loss per common share

The calculation of basic income per share for the three and six months ended September 30, 2024 was based on the income attributable to common shares of \$9,471,616 and \$8,097,349, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2023 - loss of \$6,522,106 and \$10,590,900, respectively) and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 164,496,224 and 163,621,094, respectively (three and six months ended September 30, 2023 - 155,714,698 and 155,336,342, respectively).

The calculation of diluted income per share for the three and six months ended September 30, 2024 was based on the income attributable to common shares of \$9,471,616 and \$8,097,349, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2023 - loss of \$6,522,106 and \$10,590,900, respectively) and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 164,496,224 and 163,890,250, respectively (three and six months ended September 30, 2023 - 155,714,698 and 155,336,342, respectively).

Li-Metal Corp.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****September 30, 2024****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

22. Segmented information

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments and has been identified as the Company's CEO. During the three and six months ended September 30, 2024, the Company has one (March 31, 2024 - one) business operating segment and two (March 31, 2024 – two) geographical operating segments.

The Company's reportable segments are based on the geographic region for the Company's operations and include Canada and US.

As at September 30, 2024	US	Canada	Total
Current assets	\$ 302,479	\$ 14,288,514	\$ 14,590,993
Restricted cash	-	50,000	50,000
Property and equipment	196,955	725,825	922,780
Asset held for sale	-	573,708	573,708
Right-of-use assets	-	165,738	165,738
Total assets	\$ 499,434	\$ 15,803,785	\$ 16,303,219
Total liabilities	\$ 68,943	\$ 754,348	\$ 823,291

As at March 31, 2024	US	Canada	Total
Current assets	\$ 182,203	\$ 2,004,235	\$ 2,186,438
Restricted cash	-	50,000	50,000
Property and equipment	289,021	4,338,394	4,627,415
Right-of-use assets	-	748,878	748,878
Total assets	\$ 471,224	\$ 7,141,507	\$ 7,612,731
Total liabilities	\$ 44,122	\$ 1,383,640	\$ 1,427,762

Six months ended September 30, 2024

Net (loss) income for the period	\$ (472,744)	\$ 8,570,093	\$ 8,097,349
----------------------------------	--------------	--------------	--------------

Three months ended September 30, 2024

Total (loss) income for the period	\$ (202,064)	\$ 9,673,680	\$ 9,471,616
------------------------------------	--------------	--------------	--------------

Six months ended September 30, 2023

Net loss for the period	\$ 1,054,823	\$ 9,536,077	\$ 10,590,900
-------------------------	--------------	--------------	---------------

Three months ended September 30, 2023

Net loss for the period	\$ 419,506	\$ 6,102,600	\$ 6,522,106
-------------------------	------------	--------------	--------------

Li-Metal Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2024

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

23. Capital risk management

The Company manages its capital with the following objectives:

- to ensure sufficient financial flexibility to achieve the ongoing business objectives including funding of future growth opportunities, and pursuit of accretive acquisitions; and
- to maximize shareholder return through enhancing the share value.

The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments according to market conditions in an effort to meet its objectives given the current outlook of the business and industry in general. The Company may manage its capital structure by issuing new shares, repurchasing outstanding shares, adjusting capital spending, or disposing of assets. The capital structure is reviewed by management and the Board of Directors on an ongoing basis.

The Company considers its capital to be equity, which comprises share capital, warrants, contributed surplus, accumulated other comprehensive loss and deficit, which at September 30, 2024, totaled \$15,479,928 (March 31, 2024 - \$6,184,969).

The Company manages capital through its financial and operational forecasting processes. The Company reviews its working capital and forecasts its future cash flows based on operating expenditures, and other investing and financing activities. The forecast is updated based on activities related to its operations and research and development activities. Selected information is provided to the Board of Directors of the Company. The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained unchanged during the three and six months ended September 30, 2024.

24. Commitments and contingencies

As per the strategic collaboration and contract production agreements with MVS (note 10), prior to the early termination of the agreements, the Company had expected to pay USD \$2 million toward the first PVD Machine, which would have been owned jointly by the Company and MVS.

An initial payment of USD \$500,000 (\$684,711) was made by the Company to MVS towards manufacture of the PVD Machine. If the MVS agreements had not been terminated, the remaining payments totalling USD \$1,500,000 would have been due from the Company on a progress percentage of completion basis at 33%, 66% and 100%.

The agreements were terminated in July 2024. The Company had issued shares and warrants to MVS under the strategic collaboration agreement as consideration for the exclusivity. On September 14, 2023, the Company issued 4,375,000 common shares of the Company to MVS at a value of \$0.20 per share for a total of \$875,000 (note 15).

The Company also issued to MVS 21,000,000 warrants with each warrant exercisable at a price of CDN \$0.627 until September 19, 2028 recorded at a value of \$3,983,565 (note 16).

Li-Metal US Inc. is engaged in litigation with its former CEO. Li-Metal is asserting a claim for conversion of property and for breach of contract and breach of fiduciary duty. The former CEO has asserted a counterclaim against the company for, amongst other things, breach of contract arising under his Employment Agreement. Both parties are seeking damages in unliquidated amounts.

25. Subsequent event

Subsequent to September 30, 2024, the Company received \$573,708 (US\$425,000) from the sale of an equipment.